## TOWN OF NORTH BEACH

## Resolution # 23-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF NORTH BEACH,
MARYLAND TO APPLY FOR A GRANT UNDER THE MARYLAND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LADIES OF CHARITY OF
CALVERT COUNTY FOOD PANTRY

**WHEREAS**, the State of Maryland through the Department of Housing and Community Development has solicited applications from eligible jurisdictions to apply for funding under the Maryland Community Development Block Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, North Beach Mayor and Council will hold the required public hearings related to the formulation of the Ladies of Charity Calvert County Block Grant Application; and

WHEREAS, North Beach Mayor and Council acknowledge the need for a new building on the same site as the existing "Ladies of Charity Calvert County" food pantry; and

**WHEREAS**, North Beach Mayor and Council agree that the food pantry is an important community benefit, and the continued operation by the "Ladies of Charity Calvert County" is very beneficial; and

**WHEREAS**, North Beach Mayor and Council understand and acknowledge that they would be responsible for the completion of the grant activities and shall take any corrective actions including the repayment of funds by the "Ladies of Charity Calvert County" if necessary.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BIT IT RESOLVED**, that the North Beach Mayor and Council authorize the submittal of an application for Community Development Block Grant funds in the amount of \$740,000 this 11<sup>th</sup> May 2023 for the "Ladies of Charity Calvert County".

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Mayor, Mike Benton is authorized and empowered to execute, and all documents required for the submission of the application.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF NORTH BEACH, MARYLAND
DocuSigned by:  Stacy Milor	DocuSigned by:  BA40E07ED321455
Stacy Milor Town Clerk	Mike Benton, Mayor